
.May 22, 1963 COH!·USSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

SPECIAL MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met in Special Session at 2, P.M., all members present. to discuss the administration 

of the Memorial Hospital and the appointment of·a new administrator to succeed Mr. Harry Dunham. 

E. H. Hausner, President of the Hospital Board, Mrs. Kenneth P. Day, G. M. Allen and C. M. Stamp·we~e present, 

E. R. R~ynder3 was absent. 

The County Commissioners suggested the·name of I. R. Daugherty as hospital administrator. Mr. Hausner of 

the·Hospital Board advised . that they would consider Y..r. Daugherty along with other applicatior~for this position 

which should be an experienced person. No agreement was reached with this plan and the Commissioners again 

recommended Mr. Daugherty for immediate appointment. Members of the Hospital Board reminded the Commissioners 

that they had been appointed to this Board and that they should have some authority in selection of' · an· 

administrator, and if they had to accede to the selection of the Commissioners. no Hospital Board would be 

necessary. Mr. Hausner then resigned and the resignation was acx:epted and the Commissioners disbanded the 

/ Hos~tal Board, 

Mr. Daugherty was appointed as Hospital administrator. No new appointments were made for a new Hospital 

Board. 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE NO 4075 was assigned to Eugene or Thelma Jean Pettigrew for the sum of $109.50. 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: ~,~~ County Cl.erk 

. 
June·4, 1963 COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

. The Board of County Commissicners met at 10:00 A. M., Salisbury, Niland and Orton present. The minutes of 

the . meetings held May 7th, 8th, and 22nd were read and approved • 

. MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. The following bills were audited 

and.approved for payment. 

R. G. Engstrom -Salary - County Clerk 429.99 Mary Bradford Salary - Dep. Co. ~lerk J40. 09 Iris Delude -Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 246.04 
Lillian Newell .Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 2.58.05 Betty Sheehan Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 254.09 LaVerne Ziler Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk 284.71 Joel Hays Salary - Co. Treasurer 44.5.58 Mina T. Woodhouse Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 324.47 Frances White Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 269.89 Mary Aydelott Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. 254.09 

Ruth Hornbeck Salary - Dep. Co. Treas. ·256.68 
R.· A. Hakala Salary - County Assessor 449.74 Myrtle McJunkin Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 323 .50 Ida Johnson Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor 244.72 
B. G. Michie Salary - Assessor Field Dep. 304. 92 
C. W. Ogburn Salary - County ~heriff 471.06 
George Aydelott Salary - Undersheriff 37.5.42 Patricia Quigley Salary - Sec to Co. Sheriff · 264.35 Paul 1'ultz Salary - Dep. ~heriff 11~.4~ Byran Knowles Salary - Dep. heriff' . 7 .2 

Robert Korkow Salary - Dep. '"'heriff 72.28 
Frank McJJonald Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 245.33 Charles Ross Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailor 332.98 
Roy Sims Salary - Dep. Sheriff' 24.09 
Gene E. Cobb 

.., 
Salary - Dep. he riff & Jail or 304.71 

Nonnan H. Blake Salary - Dep. ~heriff 77.97 
John V. Crow Salary - Countt Attorney ·43.4.69 s. K. Briggs Salary - Dep. o. Attorney 3t>4.86 
Virginia Halsell Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney 214.78 
Donna J. Connor Salary - Co. Sup't 419.14 -

I 
I; 
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Christel J. Humphreys 
Alice J. Nichols 
Charlotte Romick 
Ruth M. Cables 
Mary C. ~ngstrom 

o. E. Castle 
Jake Cruz · 
Alfredo Gonzales 
James E. Cashman, M. D. 
Betty McGinness 
Carl H •. Anderson 
George F. Buckendorf 
Franks. Conaway 
Ernest A •• Dahlke 
Robert J. Fitzgerald 

Wilbert Irene 
D. M. Jackson 
Robert J. Korkow 
Theodore Lindi:-
James W. Lucas 
Buster Makinen 
Daniel L. Schinkel 
Lauralee Schinkel 
Frank R. Tatum 
John R. Smyth 

Joe Mascarenas 
Carbon Co. Treasurer 
Burroughs Corporation 
Rawlins Electric 
William J. Verplancke 
Paul R. Wick 
Robert Jack Smith 
Addressograpb-Multigraph Corp. 
Childress llectric 
George Aydelott 

Bi-Rite Drug 
Norman H. Blake 
Continental Divide Aviation, Inc. 
Continental Oil Company 
Gay -Johnson's ·· 
Lefforge Tenneco Station 
Little America, Inc. 
Frank McDonald 
C. w. Ogburn 
Phillips Petroleum Co. 

Paul Fultz 
~inclair ~efining Co. 
Standard Oil 
Texaco Inc. 
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy 
Charles Bruning Co., Inc. 
Donna J. Connor 
Allen W. Mace 
Tad E. Hobbs 
Clinical Laboratories 

Agricultural Extension Service 
Chuck's Toys & Hobbies~ 
Joan L • .F'oss 
Dick G. Hiser 
Eugene E. Inloes 
Bancroft Whitney Co. 
Matthew Bender & Co., Inc. 
Forrest Holladay 
Guy M. Halsey, M. D. 
K. w. Keldsen 

Robert D. Paul, M. D. 
Frank S. Conaway 
Ke.ls Nickell 
Arrow Tree Service 
Gambles 
H. Larsen, Inc. 
Lovinger Company 
C. w. Ogburn 
Board of Public Utilities 

Rudy Electric Co. 
Rawlins San. Coll • .:>ystem 
Tropical Paint Co. 
Valley Forge Flag Co. 
Donalds. Johnson 
William A. ~childt 
Carl L. Vyvey 
Dorothy Dunham 

Salary - Dep. Co • .5up•t 
Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent 
Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court 
Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist. Court 
Assist. Clerk of Court . 

' Salary - JP 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Salary - CH Custodian 
Salary - Health Officer 
Salary - Sec. To Health Nurse 

'R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 

./R--& B Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Foreman 
n & B I.abor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor ····-· .. 
R & B'Labor 
R & B Labor 
R & B Labor 
On Acct. - Joe Mascarenas 

R & B Labor 
Various - Assignments 
Ma.int. & Repair 
Ma.int. & Repair 
Co. Assessor - Field Dep. 
Co. Assessor - Field Dep. 
Assessor - Supplies 
Assessor - Ma.int. & Rprs. 
CH Repair 
Sheriff - M & E of Dep. 

Supplies 
bheriff - M & E of Dep. 
Sheriff - Mil. &.Exp. 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
~heriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - MU. of Dep. 
Sheriff - M & E of Sheriff 
~heriff - Car Expense 

Sheriff - Exp. of Dep. 
~heriff - Car Exp. 
Sheriff - Car Exp. 
Sheriff - Car Expense 
Sheriff - Exp. of Dep. 
Supplies 
M & E - Co. Sup•t 
Co. Surveyor - Salary - Mil &.Exp 
Co. Surveyor - Sal. of Assist. 
Co. Coroner - Autopsy 

Co. Agent - Supflies 
Co. Agent - Supplies 
Mil. & Exp. Home Dem. Agent 
Mil & Exp. - Co. Agent 
Mil & Exp.~ Assist. Co. Agent 
Clerk of Court- Supplies 
Clerk of Court - Court Library 
~lsrk of Court - Juror Fee 
Lmacy Corronission 
Court Attorney 

Lunacy Commission 
Justice Court - Sal. & Rent 
Justice Court - Rent 
CH & Jail - Supplies 
CH & Jail - Maint. 
Supplies 
Supplies 
Board of Prisoners 
Water Service for Yiay 

CH & Jail Supplies 
Drayage 
CH & Jail Supplies 
CH & Jail - Flag 
Sal. - M & E Water Commissioner 
Sal. M & E Water Commissioner 
Sal. & Mil. Water Comm. 
M & E Co. Health Nurse 

294.63 
235.33 
425.20 
J24.37 
J8.56 

173.89 
·3.3s.16 
2J8.75 
168.66 
245.12 
Jll.24 
321.24 
.302.84 
.361.24· 
341.24 

.341.24 

.321.24 
437.58 
209.93 
291.45 
.321.24 
377.85 
J9.19 

321.24 
?5.00 

J46.04 
372.09 
.39.61 
19.15 
61.14 

107.74 
3.02 
2.21 
1.82 

22.80 

25.05 
25.32 
22.50 

118.95 
6.01 
3.80 
4.42 

11.20 
,65.89 
13.08 

10.16 
18.64 
19.71 
12.26 
65.00 
39.95 
84.28 

4,34.13 
166 • .35 
u5.oo 

42.80 
12.70 

144.99 
99.76 

167.77 
.38.50 
27.50 

104.oo 
10.00 

100.00 

10.00 
112.J6 
20.00 
80.00 
2.77 

39.90 
37.25 
.375.00 

60.16 

36.27 
10.00 
46.27 
8.04 

3.57 • .50 
J.5J.5J 
494.J4 
156.12 
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.. l" ¥i.r. L. c. reeburg 
Sandra Rafter 
Mountain States Telephone 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
The Mills Company 
Wyoming Girls'. School . 
Wyoming Industrial Institute 
Wyoming Industrial Institute 

, Workman'· s Printing 
John's Standard Service 
Elden's Standard Service 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 

R. A. Hakala 
William T. Hays 
Houghton - Mifflin Co. 
Mildred Jesmer 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Secretary of State 
Anderson's Sinclair Service 
Champlin Oil & rlefining Co. 
Consolidated Freightways 
Continental Oil Co. 

A. B. Cornwell 
Dixon Garage 
Ray H. Ellis 
Frontier Refining Co. 
Hiway Alignment . 
Hoth 1 s "66" Service 
Husky Oil Company 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Lariat Service 
Lefforg~ Motor Co. 

livestock Feed~ Supply 
Northern Gas Co. 
Platte Valley G~s & Oil 
Platte Valley S~rvice 
Rawlins National Bank 
Standard Oil 
Troxell Chevrolet Co. 
U.S. Welding & Supply Inc. 
Western EC;uipment Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 

Wyoming Automotive 
George R. Salisbury, Jr. 
Harry S. Cashman 
Ada Russell 
Bennett Hardware 
Board of Public Utilities 
Brakes, Inc. 
Oasis Service 
Roger M. Lange 
Wyo. State Highway Dept. 

John Niland 
John Orton 
F. B. Cronberg 
The First National Bank 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Bus:imess l•len' s Assurance Co. 
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co. 
Wyoming Retirement System 
Wyoming Worlonen's Comp. Dept. 
Wyoming Workmen's Comp. Dept. 

Mileage - Health Committee Meet. 
M & E Assist. Co. Health Nurse 

. Tele. Service for. April 1963 
Various - Supplies, 
Various - Supplies 
Care of Six Girls 
Care of Boys (March) 
Care of B~s (April) 
Misc. - Printing & Publishing 
Misc. - Rescue Unit 
~isc. - Resuce Unit 
Advertising 

Co. Assessor - Mil. & Exp. 
Co. Assessor - Field Dep. 
Co. Sup't - Supplies 
Justice Court - Rent 
Justice Court - Sal & Rent 
Printing & Publishing 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Freight 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

R & B Dept. - Tires 
R & B.Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Parts 
R & B Dept •. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
R ~ B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 

R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
Gas Serrice for May 1963 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
AssigJ1I11ent - R. tl. Crow 
R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil 
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Parts 

R & B Dept. - Parts 
Commissioner - Sal. & Mil. 
Coroner - Rent & Fees 
Mileage - IFYE Student 
CH &.Jail - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Repairs 
R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts 
R & B Dept. Gas & Oil 
Sal. & Mil Water Commissioner 
State Radio 

Commissioner - Sal. & Mil. 
Commissioner - Sal. & Mil. 
Justice Court - Rent & Mil. 
Withholding Tax for May 1963 
Social Security for May 1963 
Health Insurance for May 1963 
Life Insurance for May 1963 
Teacher's Retirement 
Compensation - R & B & Janitors 
Co~pensation - Peace Officers 

s.oo 
107.92 
460.20 
231.86 
29.21 
65.00 
,46.50 
45.00 
43.60 
4.61 
2.84 

97.84 

95.90 
122.15 

76.04 
20.00 

112.36 
1.68 

2.34. 70 
13.60 
10 • .33 
57.93 

361.36 
105.17 
17.24 
7.05 

14.~0 
79.23 
6.56 

657.95 
3.55 
9.13 

75.00 
166.04 
lJ0.42 

3.JO 
1325.00 
153.96 
112.39 
28.30 
J.5.16 

216.14 

97.81 
162.94 
40.oo 
86.9.5 
J.90 

20.5.34 
27.46 
11 • .54 

44J.51 
130.00 

76.71 
129.81 
37.00 

2432.45 
760.35 
163.04 
.55.87 
19.20 
.30.20 
36.J8 

AGREEMENT: The Board granted an extension of an agreement originally recorded in Book 389 at page 1.50 on 

June 27, 19.58 between the Board of County Commissioners, the party of the first part, and M. R. Smith et al, 

parties of the second part, for an additional period of one year up to and including April 1, 1964 for the sum 

of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00). 

There being no further business the Board adjourned until the following day. 

Ii 



362 

I 
June .5, 196J 

•The Board resumed it session, Niland and Orton present, Salisbury absent. 

!I.ALT BEVERAGE LICENSES as follows were issued. Yialt Beverage No. 226 - R. S. and Alta Tully, Mudfly Gap Service 
Stati-0n, Three Forks, Rawlins, Wyoming, June 14, 196J to June 14, 1964. $100.00 

I Malt Beverage No. 227 - William R. Engstrom, Walcott Service Station, Walcott, Wyoming, June 20, 196J to 
dune .20, 1964. _ $100.00 

II T.AX REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed: Tax Abatement - Merwyn Powell, Saratoga, nyoming, 
Erroneous Assessment. $ 61.88 

Tax Abatement - R. D. Salisbury, Slater, Colorado - Erroneous Assessment. 

Tax Rebate Order - No. 1657 - Frank Waliser~ Saratoga, Wyoming - Erroneous Assessment. 
. 

RESOLUTION: A Certified Copy of a resolution adopted by the Mayor and City Co~ncil of Rawlins, on May 27, 

196J .was presented to the Board of Commissioners for their consideration, by City Attorney R. s. I.owe and Margaret 
I . 
Larsen, City Treasurer. This resolution requests the Board of County Commissioners to pass uport and effect a 
I . 
levy.of the additional one mill tax _for public parks and recreation purposes as provided and prescribed by Section 

I 
18-J28 et. seq., of the Wyoming Statutes, 1957, the City of Rawlins, having duly created and established a system 

I 
of Parks and Recreation within said City to be the recipient. 

, ) 

i 

No Action was taken on this resolution and request •. 

HOSPITAL BOARD: At the Special Meeting of the Board held on May 22, 1963 the Commissioners accepted the 

resignation of Mr. E. H. Hausner, President of the Hospital Board, and disband~d the Hospital Board. A new 

Board was apr:ointed as follows: 

Ray O. Rogers, Rawlins, Wyo:ning - Term expires July 11, 196J 
Bill Williams, Rawlins, Wyoming - Term expires July 11, 1964 
John Runner, S;;iratoga, Wyo.;;ing - Term expires July 11, 1965 
D. J. Gillian, Ra.wlin5i, Wyoming - Term expires July 11, 1966 
A. D. Fulton, Rawlins Wyoming Term expires July 11, 1967 

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

I 
AITEST: 

innan 


