

May 22, 1963

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met in Special Session at 2, P.M., all members present, to discuss the administration of the Memorial Hospital and the appointment of a new administrator to succeed Mr. Harry Dunham.

E. H. Hausner, President of the Hospital Board, Mrs. Kenneth P. Day, G. M. Allen and C. M. Stamp were present, E. R. Reynders was absent.

The County Commissioners suggested the name of I. R. Daugherty as hospital administrator. Mr. Hausner of the Hospital Board advised that they would consider Mr. Daugherty along with other applications for this position which should be an experienced person. No agreement was reached with this plan and the Commissioners again recommended Mr. Daugherty for immediate appointment. Members of the Hospital Board reminded the Commissioners that they had been appointed to this Board and that they should have some authority in selection of an administrator, and if they had to accede to the selection of the Commissioners, no Hospital Board would be necessary. Mr. Hausner then resigned and the resignation was accepted and the Commissioners disbanded the Hospital Board.

Mr. Daugherty was appointed as Hospital administrator. No new appointments were made for a new Hospital Board.

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE NO 4075 was assigned to Eugene or Thelma Jean Pettigrew for the sum of \$109.50. There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

George Salisbury Jr. Chairman

June 4, 1963

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

The Board of County Commissioners met at 10:00 A. M., Salisbury, Niland and Orton present. The minutes of the meetings held May 7th, 8th, and 22nd were read and approved.

MONTHLY REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. The following bills were audited and approved for payment.

R. G. Engstrom	Salary - County Clerk	429.99
Mary Bradford	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	340.09
Iris DeLude	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	246.04
Lillian Newell	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	258.05
Betty Sheehan	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	254.09
LaVerne Ziler	Salary - Dep. Co. Clerk	284.71
Joel Hays	Salary - Co. Treasurer	445.58
Mina T. Woodhouse	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	324.47
Frances White	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	269.89
Mary Aydelott	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	254.09
Ruth Hornbeck	Salary - Dep. Co. Treas.	256.68
R. A. Hakala	Salary - County Assessor	449.74
Myrtle McJunkin	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	323.50
Ida Johnson	Salary - Dep. Co. Assessor	244.72
B. G. Michie	Salary - Assessor Field Dep.	304.92
C. W. Ogburn	Salary - County Sheriff	471.06
George Aydelott	Salary - Undersheriff	375.42
Patricia Quigley	Salary - Sec to Co. Sheriff	264.35
Paul Fultz	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	117.45
Byron Knowles	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.28
Robert Korkow	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	72.28
Frank McDonald	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	245.33
Charles Ross	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	332.98
Roy Sims	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	24.09
Gene E. Cobb	Salary - Dep. Sheriff & Jailer	304.71
Norman H. Blake	Salary - Dep. Sheriff	77.97
John V. Crow	Salary - County Attorney	434.69
S. K. Briggs	Salary - Dep. Co. Attorney	364.86
Virginia Halsell	Salary - Sec. to Co. Attorney	214.78
Donna J. Connor	Salary - Co. Sup't	419.14

June 4, 1963

Christel J. Humphreys	Salary - Dep. Co. Sup't	294.63
Alice J. Nichols	Salary - Sec. to Co. Agent	235.33
Charlotte Romick	Salary - Clerk of Dist. Court	425.20
Ruth M. Cables	Salary - Dep. Clerk of Dist. Court	324.37
Mary C. Engstrom	Assist. Clerk of Court	38.56
O. E. Castle	Salary - JP	173.89
Jake Cruz	Salary - CH Custodian	338.16
Alfredo Gonzales	Salary - CH Custodian	238.75
James E. Cashman, M. D.	Salary - Health Officer	168.66
Betty McGinness	Salary - Sec. To Health Nurse	245.12
Carl H. Anderson	R & B Labor	311.24
George F. Buckendorf	R & B Labor	321.24
Frank S. Conaway	R & B Labor	302.84
Ernest A. Dahlke	R & B Labor	361.24
Robert J. Fitzgerald	R & B Labor	341.24
Wilbert Irene	R & B Labor	341.24
D. M. Jackson	R & B Labor	321.24
Robert J. Korkow	R & B Foreman	437.58
Theodore Lindis	R & B Labor	209.93
James W. Lucas	R & B Labor	291.45
Buster Makinen	R & B Labor	321.24
Daniel L. Schinkel	R & B Labor	377.85
Lauralee Schinkel	R & B Labor	39.19
Frank R. Tatum	R & B Labor	321.24
John R. Smyth	On Acct. - Joe Mascarenas	25.00
Joe Mascarenas	R & B Labor	346.04
Carbon Co. Treasurer	Various - Assignments	372.09
Burroughs Corporation	Maint. & Repair	39.61
Rawlins Electric	Maint. & Repair	19.15
William J. Verplancke	Co. Assessor - Field Dep.	61.14
Paul R. Wick	Co. Assessor - Field Dep.	107.74
Robert Jack Smith	Assessor - Supplies	3.02
Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.	Assessor - Maint. & Rprs.	2.21
Childress Electric	CH Repair	1.82
George Aydelott	Sheriff - M & E of Dep.	22.80
Bi-Rite Drug	Supplies	25.05
Norman H. Blake	Sheriff - M & E of Dep.	25.32
Continental Divide Aviation, Inc.	Sheriff - Mil. & Exp.	22.50
Continental Oil Company	Sheriff - Car Expense	118.95
Gay Johnson's	Sheriff - Car Expense	6.01
Lefforge Tenneco Station	Sheriff - Car Expense	3.80
Little America, Inc.	Sheriff - Car Expense	4.42
Frank McDonald	Sheriff - Mil. of Dep.	11.20
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff - M & E of Sheriff	65.89
Phillips Petroleum Co.	Sheriff - Car Expense	13.08
Paul Fultz	Sheriff - Exp. of Dep.	10.16
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff - Car Exp.	18.64
Standard Oil	Sheriff - Car Exp.	19.71
Wyoming Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff - Car Expense	12.26
Charles Bruning Co., Inc.	Sheriff - Exp. of Dep.	65.00
Donna J. Connor	Supplies	39.95
Allen W. Mace	M & E - Co. Sup't	84.28
Tad E. Hobbs	Co. Surveyor - Salary - Mil & Exp	434.13
Clinical Laboratories	Co. Surveyor - Sal. of Assist.	166.35
Chuck's Toys & Hobbies	Co. Coroner - Autopsy	115.00
Joan L. Foss	Co. Agent - Supplies	42.80
Dick G. Hiser	Co. Agent - Supplies	12.70
Eugene E. Inloes	Mil. & Exp. Home Dem. Agent	144.99
Bancroft Whitney Co.	Mil & Exp. - Co. Agent	99.76
Matthew Bender & Co., Inc.	Mil & Exp. - Assist. Co. Agent	167.77
Forrest Holladay	Clerk of Court- Supplies	38.50
Guy M. Halsey, M. D.	Clerk of Court - Court Library	27.50
K. W. Keldsen	Clerk of Court - Juror Fee	104.00
Robert D. Paul, M. D.	Lunacy Commission	10.00
Frank S. Conaway	Court Attorney	100.00
Kels Nickell	Lunacy Commission	10.00
Arrow Tree Service	Justice Court - Sal. & Rent	112.36
Gambles	Justice Court - Rent	20.00
H. Larsen, Inc.	CH & Jail - Supplies	80.00
Lovinger Company	CH & Jail - Maint.	2.77
C. W. Ogburn	Supplies	39.90
Board of Public Utilities	Supplies	37.25
Rudy Electric Co.	Board of Prisoners	375.00
Rawlins San. Coll. System	Water Service for May	60.16
Tropical Paint Co.	CH & Jail Supplies	36.27
Valley Forge Flag Co.	Drayage	10.00
Donald S. Johnson	CH & Jail Supplies	46.27
William A. Schildt	CH & Jail - Flag	8.04
Carl L. Vyvey	Sal. - M & E Water Commissioner	357.50
Dorothy Dunham	Sal. M & E Water Commissioner	353.53
	Sal. & Mil. Water Comm.	494.34
	M & E Co. Health Nurse	156.12

June 4, 1963

Mr. L. C. Freeburg	Mileage - Health Committee Meet.	8.00
Sandra Rafter	M & E Assist. Co. Health Nurse	107.92
Mountain States Telephone	Tele. Service for April 1963	460.20
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various - Supplies	231.86
The Mills Company	Various - Supplies	29.21
Wyoming Girls' School	Cafe of Six Girls	65.00
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys (March)	46.50
Wyoming Industrial Institute	Care of Boys (April)	45.00
Workman's Printing	Misc. - Printing & Publishing	43.60
John's Standard Service	Misc. - Rescue Unit	4.61
Elden's Standard Service	Misc. - Resuce Unit	2.84
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Advertising	97.84
R. A. Hakala	Co. Assessor - Mil. & Exp.	95.90
William T. Hays	Co. Assessor - Field Dep.	122.15
Houghton - Mifflin Co.	Co. Sup't - Supplies	76.04
Mildred Jesmer	Justice Court - Rent	20.00
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Court - Sal & Rent	112.36
Secretary of State	Printing & Publishing	1.68
Anderson's Sinclair Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	234.70
Champlin Oil & Refining Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	13.60
Consolidated Freightways	R & B Dept. - Freight	10.33
Continental Oil Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	57.93
A. B. Cornwell	R & B Dept. - Tires	361.36
Dixon Garage	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	105.17
Ray H. Ellis	R & B Dept. - Parts	17.24
Frontier Refining Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	7.05
Hiway Alignment	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	14.60
Hoth's "66" Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	79.23
Husky Oil Company	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	6.56
Kinnaman Supply Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	657.95
Lariat Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	3.55
Lefforge Motor Co.	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	9.13
Livestock Feed & Supply	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	75.00
Northern Gas Co.	Gas Service for May 1963	166.04
Platte Valley Gas & Oil	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	130.42
Platte Valley Service	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	3.30
Rawlins National Bank	Assignment - R. R. Crow	1325.00
Standard Oil	R & B Dept. - Gas & Oil	153.96
Troxell Chevrolet Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	112.39
U. S. Welding & Supply Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	28.30
Western Equipment Co.	R & B Dept. - Repairs	35.16
Wortham Machinery Co.	R & B Dept. - Parts	216.14
Wyoming Automotive	R & B Dept. - Parts	97.81
George R. Salisbury, Jr.	Commissioner - Sal. & Mil.	162.94
Harry S. Cashman	Coroner - Rent & Fees	40.00
Ada Russell	Mileage - IFYE Student	86.95
Bennett Hardware	CH & Jail - Repairs	3.90
Board of Public Utilities	R & B Dept. - Repairs	205.34
Brakes, Inc.	R & B Dept. - Repairs & Parts	27.46
Oasis Service	R & B Dept. Gas & Oil	11.54
Roger M. Lange	Sal. & Mil Water Commissioner	443.51
Wyo. State Highway Dept.	State Radio	130.00
John Niland	Commissioner - Sal. & Mil.	76.71
John Orton	Commissioner - Sal. & Mil.	129.81
F. B. Cronberg	Justice Court - Rent & Mil.	37.00
The First National Bank	Withholding Tax for May 1963	2432.45
Wyoming Retirement System	Social Security for May 1963	760.35
Business Men's Assurance Co.	Health Insurance for May 1963	163.04
Ohio Nat'l Life Ins. Co.	Life Insurance for May 1963	55.87
Wyoming Retirement System	Teacher's Retirement	19.20
Wyoming Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Compensation - R & B & Janitors	30.20
Wyoming Workmen's Comp. Dept.	Compensation - Peace Officers	36.38

AGREEMENT: The Board granted an extension of an agreement originally recorded in Book 389 at page 150 on June 27, 1958 between the Board of County Commissioners, the party of the first part, and M. R. Smith et al, parties of the second part, for an additional period of one year up to and including April 1, 1964 for the sum of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00).

There being no further business the Board adjourned until the following day.

June 5, 1963

The Board resumed its session, Niland and Orton present, Salisbury absent.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSES as follows were issued. Malt Beverage No. 226 - R. S. and Alta Tully, Muddy Gap Service Station, Three Forks, Rawlins, Wyoming, June 14, 1963 to June 14, 1964. \$100.00

Malt Beverage No. 227 - William R. Engstrom, Walcott Service Station, Walcott, Wyoming, June 20, 1963 to June 20, 1964. \$100.00

TAX REBATES AND ABATEMENTS as follows were allowed: Tax Abatement - Merwyn Powell, Saratoga, Wyoming, Erroneous Assessment. \$ 61.88

Tax Abatement - R. D. Salisbury, Slater, Colorado - Erroneous Assessment. \$ 29.96

Tax Rebate Order - No. 1657 - Frank Waliser, Saratoga, Wyoming - Erroneous Assessment. \$ 39.44

RESOLUTION: A Certified Copy of a resolution adopted by the Mayor and City Council of Rawlins, on May 27, 1963 was presented to the Board of Commissioners for their consideration, by City Attorney R. S. Lowe and Margaret Larsen, City Treasurer. This resolution requests the Board of County Commissioners to pass upon and effect a levy of the additional one mill tax for public parks and recreation purposes as provided and prescribed by Section 18-328 et. seq., of the Wyoming Statutes, 1957, the City of Rawlins, having duly created and established a system of Parks and Recreation within said City to be the recipient.

No Action was taken on this resolution and request.

HOSPITAL BOARD: At the Special Meeting of the Board held on May 22, 1963 the Commissioners accepted the resignation of Mr. E. H. Hausner, President of the Hospital Board, and disbanded the Hospital Board. A new Board was appointed as follows:

Ray O. Rogers, Rawlins, Wyoming - Term expires July 11, 1963
 Bill Williams, Rawlins, Wyoming - Term expires July 11, 1964
 John Runner, Saratoga, Wyoming - Term expires July 11, 1965
 D. J. Gillian, Rawlins, Wyoming - Term expires July 11, 1966
 A. D. Fulton, Rawlins Wyoming - Term expires July 11, 1967

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: W. R. Engstrom County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

By George J. Schubert Chairman